

Case No. 15-60022

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MACY'S, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent Cross-Petitioner

Petition for Review from NLRB Order dated January 7, 2015
NLRB Case No. 01-CA-137863

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF BY THE COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND NATIONAL
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CROSS-
RESPONDENT MACY'S, INC.'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Brian E. Hayes
**OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
STEWART & SMOAK, P.C.**
1909 K Street, N.W. Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-887-0855
Fax: 202-887-0866

Gavin S. Martinson
**OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
STEWART & SMOAK, P.C.**
8117 Preston Rd, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75225
Tel: 214-987-3800
Fax: 214-987-3927

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel decision creates serious practical impediments to productive bargaining and efficient operation.....	4
II. The panel decision is antithetical to the core purposes of the NLRA.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	8
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172 (2015)	2, 3, 4
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011)	3
<i>Fraser Engineering</i> , 359 NLRB No. 80 (2013)	3
<i>Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 151 (2013)	3
<i>Macy’s Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014)	2
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Draper Corp.</i> , 145 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1944)	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fin. Inst. Employees of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. L.B. Priester & Son, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 355 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 11 (2014)	3
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 163 (2015)	3
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132 (2011)	3

Specialty Healthcare,
357 NLRB No. 83 (2011) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1516
